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April 16, 2021 
 
Ms. Jill Baker  
Director, Planning & Zoning Department  
Washington County, Maryland  
100 West Washington Street  
Hagerstown, Maryland 21740 
     
RE:  Black Rock PUD – Point‐by‐Point Response to County/HOA Comments 

 
 

Dear Jill: 
 

Thank you  for meeting with our  team  last Wednesday  the 7th  to discuss our PUD  submission and  the 
comments we have received to date.  As promised, outlined below is a point‐by‐point response to these 
comments.   We hope this will provide your team, and the Planning Commission, with more  insight  into 
how we plan  to continue  to work with  the County and our neighbors  in developing an award‐winning 
community that addresses as many comments as we possible can.   
 

Washington County Division of Plan Review and Permitting – comments March 26, 2021 

 
1. Land  Use  Comment  1.  New  Development will  have  to meet  the  requirements  of  the  “PUD” 

Planned  Unit  Development  District  found  in  Article  16A  of  the  Washington  County  Zoning 
Ordinance.  Any changes to the existing PUD will require the submittal of a new Preliminary and 
Final  Development  Plan.    All  new  site  plans  shall  comply with  Article  4,  Section  4.11  of  the 
Washington County Zoning Ordinance and new subdivisions shall comply with  requirements of 
the Washington County Subdivision Ordinance. 

 

Response: We understand that this Major Revision to the existing PUD is the first in many steps to 
bring  Black  Rock  to  fruition  and  are  eager  to  work  with  the  County  in  addressing  issues 
throughout the Preliminary and Final Engineering approval process. 

 
2. Engineering  Comment  1.  There  have  been  significant  changes  to  the  road  networks  in  the 

Robinwood  corridor  since  the  initial  traffic  study  for  Black  Rock  PUD was  prepared. Updated 
analysis will be necessary  at  the Development Plan  stage  to evaluate  any possible  impact  the 
increased density would have on the adequacy of the roads serving the development. 
 
Response:  A  detailed  traffic  study  will  be  prepared  as  part  of  the  Preliminary  Engineering 
approval  process when  the master  plan  is  further  developed  and more  exact  unit  counts  are 
established.    It  is  also  understood  that  the  proposed  development  must  meet  the  County’s 
Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance  (APFO)  in order  to obtain  subsequent approvals. With  the 
mentioned recent significant changes to the connecting road networks, including but not limited 
to  the Robinwood Drive upgrade  to  four  (4)  lanes with new  signalization and greatly  improved 
capacity for higher traffic volumes,  it  is anticipated that an updated traffic analysis will  indicate 
major intersection improvements from what was provided in the past.   

 
3. Engineering Comment 2. A second connection to another major roadway should be provided. 

 
Response:   Anticipating  this  concern,  the  submitted Revised Master  Plan  does  include  two  (2) 
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distinct points of access; 1) existing Mt. Aetna Rd, and 2) existing Sasha Boulevard. The proposed 
primary entrance is proposed to be a direct connection to Mt. Aetna Road and is designed to carry 
the  bulk  the  community  traffic  via  the  spine  road  running  throughout  the  property  and  a 
proposed  boulevard‐style  section  and  round‐abouts  to maintain  consistent  traffic  flows.    The 
second access will be via the extension of existing Sasha Boulevard. Although Sasha Blvd has an 
existing 60’  right‐of‐way and  is designed  to handle a more  significant volume of  traffic  than  it 
currently  does,  we  have  presently  designed  this  as  a  secondary‐type  access  with  an  indirect 
connection  into the PUD to minimize  impacts to existing Black Rock Estates community.   Finally, 
various access points for potential future development to the undeveloped properties north and 
east of the site will be provided during the Preliminary engineering process for future connections. 

 
4. Engineering Comment 3. Given the entrance design and the trip generation (8109 ADT) the road 

near  the  entrance  will  resemble  a  “Major  Collector”  which  would  carry  a  300‐foot  access 
separation  requirement under  the highway plan.   However,  the  concept  includes  single  family 
dwellings with direct access through this section. Consideration should be given to limiting access 
along  the main  throughfare  and/or  provide  traffic  calming  to  increase  safety  for  vehicles  and 
pedestrians. 
 
Response: The boulevard entrance off Mt. Aetna Road will have no homes fronting directly on to 
it.   The main community  spine  road will  include  traffic calming,  such as mini‐round‐abouts and 
stop  signs  to  slow  traffic down as  it  travels  from  the western portion of  the PUD  to  the main 
access.  Finally, we believe that having direct driveway access onto the spine road, which is strictly 
internal to the community, will also help slow traffic down and make it comfortable for all modes 
of traffic.  We will provide road sections during our Planning Commission presentation to illustrate 
the nature of these roads.   

 
5. Engineering Comment 4. The proposed access to Mount Aetna Road has been consolidated from 

the previous development plan.  The design of this connection will need to be evaluated should 
the project proceed to confirm adequate intersection sight distance, as well as the need for any 
accessory lanes. 
 
Response:   Although there  is now one access point onto Mt. Aetna, which has been planned at 
the correct horizontal and vertical alignment,  this  is a boulevard street which does provide  two 
separate means  of  emergency  access  into  the  community.    In  addition,  the  Sasha  Boulevard 
access will provide additional emergency access. 

 
6. Engineering  Comment  5.  Several  roads  in  the  conceptual  development  appear  to  not  meet 

Washington  County  geometric  criteria  (horizontal  curve  radii  too  small,  cul‐de‐sac 
configurations). The design criteria will need  to be demonstrated  in subsequent  review phases 
should the project move forward. 
 
Response:    During  the  Preliminary  engineering  process we  look  forward  to working with  the 
County to perfect the internal road design in accordance with County standards. 

 
7. Engineering  Comment  6. Any  development  shall  comply with  the  current Washington  County 

Stormwater Management, Grading, Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance. Several  large 
stormwater facilities are shown on the concept drawing – these will  likely need broken up  into 
smaller features to meet the current regulations and the “ESD to the MEP” philosophy. 
 
Response:  We have dealt with the 2010 stormwater management design criteria extensively and 
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understand the various environmental site design features and their best applicability. 
 
City of Hagerstown Utilities Department, Water and Wastewater Division – comments March 29, 2021 

 
1. Water Comment 1. The future water usage within this PUD will be approximately 229,600 gallons 

(1148 units x 200 gpd/unit). This PUD  is  located within  the City of Hagerstown’s Water System 
Zone 5. Water Zone 5 has  limitations  in distribution system pressure and  fire  flow ability even 
without  the  addition  of  this  PUD.  These  limitations  are  detailed  in  the  Hagerstown  Fire 
Department comments to this PUD.   The existing average water demand within Zone 5, per the 
2008  City  of Hagerstown Water  System Master  Plan, was  0.48 MGD.    The  2008 Master  Plan 
incorporated a future planning year of 2025 and an average water usage of 0.61 MGD. This PUD 
will  increase  the  average water  demand within  this  Zone  to  a  rate  that  exceeds  the  planned 
future  average water  usage.    Per  the Master  Plan,  upgrades  to  the water  infrastructure  are 
required when this  future  flow  is approached.   The required upgrades are detailed  in  the 2008 
Master Plan but generally the upgrades include improvements to the water pump station #6, the 
addition of a water storage tank within Zone 5 and water distribution system improvements.  The 
City and their Consultant Engineer will work with the Developer and their Engineer on the final 
design of these necessary upgrades and additions to the water system infrastructure. 
 
Response:   The applicant will work with  the City  to  resolve water service  to  the site during  the 
Preliminary engineering process.  We believe there are several potential options to explore during 
the engineering process, including but not limited to the connection to the existing 12” water stub 
off Kings Crest Boulevard  creating a water  loop and providing a  location within  the PUD  for a 
potential future elevated water tower to serve the entire area. 

 
2. Sewer  Comment  1.  In  regards  to  the  City  wastewater  collection  system  infrastructure,  the 

wastewater generated within  this PUD would  travel  through  the City owned gravity  collection 
system as well as multiple wastewater pump stations.   Depending on the final site grading and 
proposed sewer collection system layout within this development, upgrades to City Wastewater 
pump station 19 and possibly the discharge forcemain will most likely be required.  Currently, this 
pump  station  was  designed  for  the  development  in  which  it  is  located  with  limited  excess 
capacity.   Pump Station 19  is  located near  the  intersection of Sani Lane and Ayoub Lane.   The 
layout  of  wastewater  collection/conveyance  infrastructure  within  this  PUD  that  avoids 
wastewater conveyance through Pump Station 19 would be acceptable and can be evaluated as 
the project progresses. 
 
Response:   The applicant will work with the City to develop the most appropriate sewer service 
plan  for  the  PUD,  in  accordance  with  the  APFO.    It  is  important  to  remember  that  this 
development will  be  built  over  a  five  to  ten  year  period  and  sewer  demands will  similarly  be 
phased in over time.   

 
3. Sewer Comment 2. The remaining City wastewater pump stations affected by this PUD appear to 

have sufficient hydraulic capacity for the anticipated wastewater flow generated within this PUD. 
 
Response: Please see response above. 

 
4. Sewer  Comment  3.  The  City  owned  gravity  sewers  between  this  PUD  and Wastewater  Pump 

Station  8  appear  to  have  sufficient  hydraulic  capacity  however  the  City  reserves  the  right  to 
require sewer collection system upgrades depending on the final sewer collection system layout 
within  the PUD.   City Wastewater Pump Station 8  is  located along Robinwood Drive  in  front of 



Black Rock PUD 
April 16, 2021 
Page 4 of 5 
 

Hagerstown Community College. 
 
Response: Please see response above. 

 
Hagerstown Fire Department – comments March 25, 2021 

1. Comment 1. This development is located within Hagerstown Water Zone 5 which historically has 
struggled  to meet both domestic and  fire protection water  flows within  the entire zone. These 
struggles are known issues and well documented over time. This is exasperated by the geography 
(high  elevation,  lack  of  a  storage  tank  or  standpipe,  and  undersized  water  transmission  / 
distribution  lines supplying zone‐5). After several  large fires  in that area of the county  in recent 
years including Doey’s House, Woodbridge Dr., and others where fire protection water is limited 
to  successfully  deploy  large  caliber  streams,  the  Funkstown  VFD  has  added multiple  tankers 
(water on wheels)  to  the assignments  to partially compensate  for  the  lack of needed  fire  flow 
(NFF). 
 
Response:  The  applicant will work with  the  City  and  Fire  Department  during  the  Preliminary 
engineering  process  to  provide  adequate water  quantity  and  pressure  in  accordance with  the 
APFO.  As mentioned above, we believe there are viable means to address this comment. 

 
2. Comment 2. The  city has  recently added an automatic  swing  check valve  in  the vicinity of  the 

Elk’s club on Robinwood Dr. to provide some interim relief by increasing the available water from 
the main zone 1 when demand exceeds supply. This however is limited. 
 
Response:  This will be included in our Preliminary engineering analysis. 

 
3. Comment  3.  The  proposed  development  and  existing  construction  in  zone‐5  is  primarily 

comprised of very large single family homes, townhomes and some extended residence buildings 
that  are  of  Type‐5  light‐weight,  wood‐frame  construction  that  are  a  challenge  for  FD’s 
everywhere. The need for additional FF‐ing water streams is essential to stopping well advanced 
fires in these buildings. 
 
Response: Understood and agreed.   The applicant wants to make sure the Fire Department has 
the means necessary to fight fires! 

 
4. Comment 4. To achieve effective FF streams, the correct combination of pressure and volume is 

needed  to  adequately  protect  structures  like  those  proposed.  I  will  defer  to  the  technical 
expertise of the Water Department to recommend a permanent solution(s). 
 
Response: We  agree  and will work with  the  City  and  include  the  Fire  Department  so  all  are 
comfortable we are meeting the APFO.   

 
5. Comment 5. In the interim, and without an adequate size storage tank for fire protection water 

located within zone‐5, the HFD strongly recommends that further development does not occur as 
proposed. There simply is inadequate water necessary to flow two or more large caliber streams 
necessary to stop fires in well involved attic spaces of the type and size of buildings proposed. 
 
Response: We believe, and are  required  to prove,  that  the proposed water  improvements will 
meet  the APFO  standards  to  the City’s and County’s  satisfaction.    This will happen during  the 
Preliminary engineering process when we have more detail on exact numbers of homes, grading, 
and existing water capacity and pressure analyses. 



Black Rock PUD 
April 16, 2021 
Page 5 of 5 
 
 

6. Closing Paragraph 1. By our understanding,  the revised proposal nearly doubles  the number of 
units  initially  reviewed  in 2004.   Specifically,  the  large number of apartments and  townhomes 
clustered  together  present  a  real  challenge  for  any  FD.  This  is  particularly  true  in  the 
unsprinklered attic spaces of these buildings with peaked roofs. 
 
Response:  Although  the  proposed  yield  has  increased  from  the  original  2004  approval, many 
regulations have also changed and improved over the years. The Revised Master Plan significantly 
improves upon the existing PUD with regard to traffic circulation, road network  layout  including 
boulevard  entrances and  round‐about utilization,  improved access  for emergency  services, and 
does  take all  current  required County design  criteria  into  consideration. Additionally,  since  the 
original Black Rock PUD approval,  the County has adopted  the requirement  for all single  family 
detached and attached homes to be sprinklered, which will subsequently require adequate water 
line  sizing  increased  hydrant  locations  and  all  ancillary  requirements  necessary  to  meet  the 
current regulations.  

 
7. Closing Paragraph 2. Finally, and by the copy of the draft drawings we reviewed, there appears to 

be a single entrance only off of Mt. Aetna Rd. to the development. This seems problematic for 
such a large number of dwelling units (1,148) without some redundancy and access from another 
point. 
 
Response: As previously mentioned, there are two proposed access points and one of these  is a 
boulevard which can provide two separate means of access.  In addition, the community has been 
planned with internal loop roads to provide additional access within the community. 
 

 
Additionally, we have  reached out  to neighboring Black Rock  Estates Homeowner’s Association  (HOA) 
and have discussed and shared our proposed Master Plan revisions for their input and ideas to take into 
consideration as we further our design. Although the proposed revisions do increase the overall density 
of the approved PUD, we strongly feel that much thought and consideration has been invested into the 
design and preservation of home values for our present and future neighbors. While we may not be able 
to  satisfy  every  request  and  desire  of  the  HOA,  we  have  done  our  best  to  take  their  input  into 
consideration and incorporate design concepts in an attempt to mitigate or lessen the impacts of the new 
development.  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide these responses to the comments we have received.  We look 
forward  to  presenting  our  plans,  along  with  answers  to  many  of  these  questions  to  the  Planning 
Commission on May 3rd.  Please forward any additional comments you may receive to us so we can also 
address them in a timely manner.   
 
Respectfully, 
MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
Sean Davis RLA 
Principal 
 

 


	Staff Report
	RZ-21-003
	Application Packet
	20210223091834310
	HPSCANNER0984
	HPSCANNER098
	HPSCANNER0980985
	HPSCANNER0980986

	Black Rock - PUD Comments Point-by-Point Response 4-16-21 Final


